SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.30 (ID # 23040) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, May 21, 2024

FROM: OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT:

SUBJECT: OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Approval of Cooperative Funding Agreement Between the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, the County of Riverside on behalf of the Office of Economic Development, and the City of Perris for Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain, Project No. 4-0-00081 (Miscellaneous No. 213),. District 1. [\$500,000 - 100% Flood Control District Funds] (CEQA Exempt) (Companion to MT Item 23887)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

 Find that the Cooperative Funding Agreement and Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain, Project No. 4-0-00081 (Miscellaneous No. 213) are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303 – Class 3 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures Exemption and 15061 (b)(3) "Common Sense" Exemption; and

Continued on Page 2

ACTION:Policy, CIP

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays: Absent: None None

Clerk of the Board

Date:

May 21, 2024

Suganne Holland
Janne Holland, Director of Office of Economic Davelooment

XC:

OED, Flood

Deput

Kimberly A. Rector

(Companion item 11.2)

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 2. Approve the Project in-principle, located at 915 N. Perris Blvd. in Perris, CA 92571, for design and construction an approximately 400 lineal feet of storm drain along Perris Boulevard to Metz Channel: and
- 3. Approve the Cooperative Funding Agreement between the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (District), City of Perris (City), and the Office of Economic Development (OED) and authorize the Chair to execute the Funding Agreement documents on behalf of the Board and OED; and
- 4. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return two (2) fully executed originals to the District and one (1) fully executed original to OED; and
- 5. Authorize the Director of the OED, or designee, to administer necessary agreements in accordance with applicable Board policies; and
- 6. Delegate project management authority for the Project to the Director of the OED in accordance with applicable Board policies, including the authority to utilize consultants on the approved pre-qualified list for services in connection with the Project, within the approved project budget; and
- 7. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute pre-qualified consultant service agreements not to exceed \$100,000, per pre-qualified consultant, per fiscal year, in accordance with applicable Board policies for this Program, and the sum of all Program contracts shall not exceed \$500,000.

Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
\$ 0	\$ 100,000	\$ 500,000	\$ 0
\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% Flood Control District Funds			stment: N/A
	\$ 0 \$ 0	\$ 0 \$ 100,000 \$ 0 \$ 0	\$ 0 \$ 100,000 \$ 500,000 \$ 0 \$ 0 \$ 0

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The Perris Valley Cemetery, located at 915 N. Perris Blvd. in Perris, CA 92571, was created as an independent cemetery district in 1927. On January 29, 2002, Item 7.1, the Riverside County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2002-49, becoming the governing body of the Perris Valley Cemetery District to address prior economic, operational, and personnel challenges.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in a significant increase in burials at the Perris Valley Cemetery, resulting in approximately 75% of the property being fully developed. The property frontage road, N. Perris Boulevard, is considered an arterial highway and is notorious for localized road flooding during moderate to heavy rain events. Just south of the Perris Valley Cemetery main entrance are two drainage catch basins collecting storm water from N. Perris Boulevard and the Rancho Village subdivision. The catch basins convey stormwater onto the Perris Valley Cemetery property via a concrete channel, box culvert, and then daylights to an earthen swale at the midpoint of the cemetery property. The water floods the balance of the unimproved cemetery property, continuing east to either the neighboring residential development or the Riverside County Flood Control Metz Channel. The flooding has stalled the development of the final 25% of the property, sent drainage waters into neighborhoods in lieu of Metz Channel, and restricted the ability of the cemetery to provide burial services to the local community.

This Cooperative Funding Agreement ("Agreement") sets forth the terms and conditions by which the District will contribute funding to the County to develop and implement the Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain project as part of a County administered public works construction contract. Said facility is to be constructed by the County and inspected, operated and maintained by the District and City. OED will take the lead in designing and constructing the Project, and the District will take the lead in funding, plan check, permitting, and post construction maintenance.

The Perris Valley Cemetery Flood Mitigation Project (Project) will consist of an underground storm drain system that will collect water along North Perris Boulevard in front of the Perris Valley Cemetery, convey it east, and discharge it to the existing Metz Road Channel. The District will assume ownership, operation, and maintenance of the project's storm drain facilities that are greater than 36 inches in diameter located within existing road rights of way. The City will assume ownership, operation, and maintenance of the project's associated inlets, connector pipes and certain lateral storm drains that are 36 inches or less in diameter located within the City's rights of way.

With certainty, there is no possibility that the Project may have a significant effect on the environment. The construction of a conveyance pipe is a flood mitigation project to link the catch basins on Perris Boulevard to the Metz Flood channel, which will avoid surface water flooding to the Perris Valley Cemetery and improve the function of the site as well as the adjacent drainage infrastructure. Therefore, the Project is exempt as the project meets the scope and intent of the "Common Sense" Exemption identified in Section 15061 (b)(3), and Class 3 – New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures Exemption identified in Section 15303. A Notice of Exemption will be filed by staff with the County Clerk and the State Clearinghouse within five days of Board approval.

OED recommends the Board approve the Project in-principle and authorize the Chair to execute the Project Cooperative Funding Agreement. OED will procure the most cost-effective project delivery method for design and construction and award in accordance with applicable Board

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

policies. A companion item for this Agreement appears on the District's Board agenda this same date.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

N. Perris Boulevard is notorious for flooding during rain events and this project will mitigate road flooding and correct a drainage condition at the Perris Valley Cemetery that is inhibiting full build out. Fully developing the cemetery property will allow for continued burial services to the City of Perris and local communities.

Additional Fiscal Information

The District is providing up to \$500,000 in funding to the County.

The approximate allocation of the preliminary Project budget is as follows:

BUDGET LINE ITEMS	BUDGET AMOUNT
Pre-Development	\$17,500
Design	\$61,516
Regulatory Permitting/Inspections	\$75,000
County Administration	\$5,000
Construction	\$287,413
Project Contingency	\$53,571
Total Budget	\$500,000

Attachment:

- Perris Valley Cemetery Flood Mitigation Project CEQA Notice of Exemption
- Cooperative Funding Agreement

SH;AJ;RM;MF;es G:\CSA\Misc\23040.doc

FOR COUNTY CLERK, USE ONLY

Riverside County Office of Economic Development

3403 10th Street, Suite 400, Riverside, CA 92501

OED staff to file

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

April 16, 2024

Project Name: Riverside County Perris Valley Cemetery Flood Mitigation Project

Project Number: 23040

Project Location: 915 North Perris Boulevard, south of Mildred Street, Perris, California 92571, Assessor's Parcel

Numbers (APNs) 311-150-017, 311-150-018

Description of Project: The Perris Valley Cemetery, located at 915 N. Perris Blvd. in Perris, CA 92571, was created as an independent cemetery district in 1927. On January 29, 2002, Item 7.1, the Riverside County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2002-49, becoming the governing body of the Perris Valley Cemetery District to overcome prior economic, operational and personnel challenges.

The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in a significant increase in burials at the Perris Valley Cemetery, resulting in approximately 75% of the property being fully developed. The property frontage road, N. Perris Boulevard, is considered an arterial highway and is notorious for localized road flooding during moderate to heavy rain events. Just south of the Perris Valley Cemetery main entrance are two drainage catch basins collecting storm water from N. Perris Boulevard and the Rancho Village subdivision. The catch basins convey stormwater onto the Perris Valley Cemetery property via a concrete channel, box culvert, and then daylights to an earthen swale at the midpoint of the cemetery property. The water floods the balance of the unimproved cemetery property, continuing east to either the neighboring residential development or the Riverside County Flood Control Metz Channel. The flooding has inhibited the development of the final 25% of the property, sent drainage waters to neighborhoods in lieu of Metz Channel, and restricted the ability of the cemetery to provide burial services to the local community.

The Perris Valley Cemetery Flood Mitigation Project (Project) will connect a 42" concrete pipe to the catch basin fronting the Perris Valley Cemetery and divert the flows directly into the Metz Channel, a length of approximately 400 linear feet. OED will take the lead in designing and constructing the Project, and the District will take the lead in funding, plan check, permitting and post construction maintenance. The construction of the pipe connecting the catch basins with the Metz Channel to redirect stormwater away from the Perris Valley Cemetery is identified as the project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). No direct or indirect physical environmental impacts are anticipated.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Riverside County

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Riverside County Office of Economic Development

Exempt Status: State California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15303 New Construction of Conversion of Small Structures Exemption; and Section 15061(b) (3), General Rule or "Common Sense" Exemption, Codified under Title 14, Articles 5 and 19, Sections 15061 and 15303.

Reasons Why Project is Exempt: The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA specifically by the State CEQA Guidelines as identified below. The project will not result in any specific or general exceptions to the use of the categorical exemption as detailed under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2. The project will not cause an impact to an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern nor would the project include a reasonable possibility of having a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. The project would not result in impacts to scenic highways, hazardous waste sites, historic resources, or other sensitive natural environments, or have a cumulative effect to the environment. No significant environmental impacts are anticipated to occur with the construction of stormwater conveyance infrastructure to restore function to the Perris Valley Cemetery.

- Section 15303 Class 3 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures Exemption: This Class 3 exemption includes the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made to the exterior of the structure. Under (d), water mains, sewage, electrical, gas, and other utility connections are exempt if not involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances where public services and facilities are available, and the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. The project would result in the installation of a new approximately 400 feet conveyance pipe within the Perris Boulevard right-of-way. The location would result in a storm water extension that would link the two catch basins on Perris Boulevard with the existing Metz Channel drainage infrastructure. This revision in flood drainage would allow full function of the Perris Valley Cemetery which currently is inundated with surface water and unusable. The operation of the new drainage extension would not result in the use of a significant amount of hazardous substances and would enhance provide public services at the facility. The location has existing utilities and does not contain environmentally sensitive areas. Therefore, the project is exempt as the project meets the scope and intent of the Categorical Exemption identified in Section 15303, Article 19, Categorical Exemptions of the CEOA Guidelines.
- Section 15061 (b) (3) "Common Sense" Exemption: In accordance with CEQA, the use of the Common Sense Exemption is based on the "general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment." State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b) (3). The use of this exemption is appropriate if "it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment." Ibid. This determination is an issue of fact and if sufficient evidence exists in the record that the activity cannot have a significant effect on the environment, then the exemption applies and no further evaluation under CEQA is required. See No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (1974) 13 Cal. 3d 68. The ruling in this case stated that if a project falls within a category exempt by administrative regulation or 'it can be seen with certainty that the activity in question will not have a significant effect on the environment', no further agency evaluation is required. With certainty, there is no possibility that the project may have a significant effect on the environment. The construction of a conveyance pipe is a flood mitigation project to link the catch basins on Perris Boulevard to the Metz Flood channel, which will avoid surface water flooding to the Perris Valley Cemetery and improve the function of the site as well as the adjacent drainage infrastructure. Therefore, in no way, would the project as proposed have the potential to cause a significant environmental impact and the project is exempt from further CEQA analysis.

Based upon the identified exemptions above, the County of Riverside, Office of Economic Development hereby concludes that no physical environmental impacts are anticipated to occur and the project as proposed is exempt under CEQA or NEPA. No further environmental analysis is warranted.

Signed:	Mall She	Date: 4-16-2024	
	Mike Sullivan		

County of Riverside



COOPERATIVE FUNDING AGREEMENT

Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain Project No. 4-0-00081 Miscellaneous No. 213

RECITALS

- A. DISTRICT has budgeted for, and COUNTY plans to design and construct Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain, within North Perris Boulevard, east of the I-215 freeway in the city of Perris. Upon construction completion, Metz Road Storm Drain will collect runoff from North Perris Boulevard in front of the Perris Valley Cemetery and convey flows to the existing Metz Road Channel; and
- B. Metz Road Storm Drain, as shown on DISTRICT's Drawing No. 4-1233, and as shown in concept in blue on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, includes approximately 400 lineal feet of 42-inch diameter underground storm drain, hereinafter called "DISTRICT FACILITY." At its downstream terminus, DISTRICT FACILITY will connect to DISTRICT's existing Metz Road Channel, as shown on DISTRICT's Drawing No. 4-0168; and
- C. Associated with the construction of DISTRICT FACILITY, are certain inlets, connector pipes and storm drains that are thirty-six inches (36") or less in diameter within CITY rights of way, hereinafter called ("APPURTENANCES"); and
- D. DISTRICT FACILITY and APPURTENANCES are hereinafter called "PROJECT"; and

- E. COUNTY is willing to assume the lead role for PROJECT and, therefore, will provide the administrative, technical, managerial and support services necessary to plan, design and construct PROJECT; and
- F. COUNTY desires that DISTRICT include certain unavoidable utility relocations as part of the DISTRICT's financial contribution to construct PROJECT. "UTILITY RELOCATIONS" is defined as (i) the relocation of CITY owned utilities that conflict with the construction of PROJECT; and (ii) the unavoidable relocation of utilities not owned by CITY that (a) conflict with the construction of PROJECT; and (b) cannot be relocated by others under CITY's franchise authority. These certain unavoidable UTILITY RELOCATIONS shall be included in the public works construction contract for PROJECT; and
- G. Due to the Parties' mutual interest in PROJECT, DISTRICT wishes to support COUNTY's efforts by providing a financial contribution to implement PROJECT; and
- H. DISTRICT is willing to provide up to Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
 (\$500,000.00) toward PROJECT. All excess costs shall be borne by COUNTY.
- I. DISTRICT's financial contributions to PROJECT shall be as follows, subject to the not to exceed amount provided in Recital J below:
 - i. One hundred percent (100%) of costs associated with engineering design, hydrology and hydraulics, geo-technical analysis and potholing required to complete the design of PROJECT; California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") determination; preparation, application, and acquisition of the environmental clearance and permits if required for PROJECT; and other typical ancillary costs related to the preparation of improvement plans ("DESIGN CONTRIBUTION"). However, DESIGN CONTRIBUTION shall

- not include the fees associated with the Western Riverside County

 Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan ("MSHCP"); and
- ii. In the event that COUNTY chooses to hire an engineering consulting firm to prepare improvement plans, DISTRICT is also willing to contribute an additional ten percent (10%) of design proposal cost to offset COUNTY's administrative costs associated with design contract administration ("DESIGN ADMIN"); and
- iii. One hundred percent (100%) of the lowest responsible bid contract price for construction of PROJECT and the costs associated with UTILITY RELOCATIONS ("CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION"); and
- iv. Up to an additional ten percent (10%) of CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION to offset COUNTY's administrative costs associated with construction contract administration and other typical ancillary costs related to the delivery of PROJECT ("CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION CONTRIBUTION"); and
- v. Up to an additional ten percent (10%) of CONSTRUCTION

 CONTRIBUTION for construction contract change orders

 ("CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS CONTRIBUTION");

 and
- J. Altogether, DESIGN CONTRIBUTION, DESIGN ADMIN,
 CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION, CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
 CONTRIBUTION, and CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS CONSTRIBUTION are
 hereinafter called "TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION." TOTAL DISTRICT

CONTRIBUTION for PROJECT shall not exceed a total of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00); and

K. The purpose of this Agreement is to memorialize the mutual understandings by and between COUNTY, DISTRICT, and CITY with respect to the design, construction, ownership, operation and maintenance of PROJECT and the payment of TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the preceding recitals and the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the Parties hereto mutually agree that the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into the terms of this Agreement and as follows:

SECTION I

COUNTY shall:

- 1. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), act as Lead Agency and assume responsibility for preparation, circulation, and adoption of all necessary and appropriate CEQA documents pertaining to the construction, operation and maintenance of PROJECT.
- 2. Upon execution of this Agreement, issue invoice to DISTRICT (Attn: Special Projects Section) for fifty percent (50%) of DESIGN CONTRIBUTION, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT.
- 3. Prepare or cause to be prepared the necessary plans and specifications for PROJECT, hereinafter called "IMPROVEMENT PLANS", in accordance with the applicable DISTRICT, and CITY standards, and submit to DISTRICT (Attn: Special Projects Section) and CITY (Attention: City Engineer) for their review, comment and approval prior to advertising PROJECT for construction bids.

- 4. Make reasonable efforts during the preparation of IMPROVEMENT PLANS to avoid utility conflicts associated with UTILITY RELOCATIONS.
- 5. Keep an accurate accounting of all PROJECT costs associated with the TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION as set forth in Recital J and provide this accounting along with future invoices to DISTRICT. The final accounting of construction costs shall include a detailed breakdown of all costs, including, but not limited to, payment vouchers, approved change orders and other such construction contract documents as may be necessary to establish the actual costs associated with PROJECT.
- 6. Prior to advertising PROJECT for public works construction contract, secure all necessary permits, approvals or agreements required by any federal, state and local resource or regulatory agencies pertaining to PROJECT. Such documents may include, but are not limited to, a Section 404 permit issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, a Section 401 Water Quality Certification issued by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board ("CRWQCB"), a Streambed Alteration Agreement issued by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife, and a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or CRWQCB and Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority ("REGULATORY PERMITS").
- 7. Prior to advertising PROJECT for public works construction contract, secure all necessary rights of way, rights of entry and construction easements, and acquire all parcels necessary to construct, inspect, operate and maintain PROJECT.
- 8. Following the signing of improvement plans by all Parties, issue invoice to DISTRICT (Attn: Special Projects Section) for (i) the remainder of DESIGN CONTRIBUTION and, if applicable, (ii) DESIGN ADMIN. The invoice shall include an accounting of all design costs associated with the preparation of plans and specifications for PROJECT, a copy of the signed improvement plans, including, and if applicable, the associated design contract

administration cost. TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT.

- After complying with Sections I.1 through I.8, advertise a public works construction contract for PROJECT pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Public Contract Code.
- 10. Prior to awarding a public works construction contract for PROJECT, provide DISTRICT seven (7) calendar days following construction bid opening to review and approve or reject bids for construction of PROJECT. DISTRICT may only reject bids found by DISTRICT to be unreasonably high.
- 11. After the end of DISTRICT's review period set forth in Section I.10, if DISTRICT has not rejected the bids for construction of PROJECT, award and administer a public works construction contract for PROJECT pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Public Contract Code. COUNTY shall endeavor to award a public works Construction contract for PROJECT and begin construction within twenty-four (24) months of execution of this Agreement.
- 12. Provide DISTRICT (Attention: Special Projects Section) and CITY (Attention: City Engineer) with written notice that COUNTY has awarded a public works construction contract for PROJECT. The written notice shall include contractor's actual bid amounts for PROJECT, setting forth the lowest responsible bid contract amount.
- 13. At the time of providing written notice of the award of a construction contract as set forth in Section I.12, issue invoice to DISTRICT (Attention: Special Projects Section) for the payment of CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION and CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION CONTRIBUTION, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT.

- 14. Prior to commencing construction of PROJECT, schedule and conduct a mandatory pre-construction meeting between COUNTY, COUNTY's construction manager, COUNTY's construction contractor(s), DISTRICT, CITY, and other affected entities. COUNTY shall notify DISTRICT (Attention: Special Project Section) and CITY (Attention: City Engineer) in writing at least twenty (20) days prior to conducting the pre-construction meeting.
- 15. Prior to commencing construction of PROJECT, furnish DISTRICT and CITY with final mylar PROJECT plans and assign ownership of PROJECT plans to DISTRICT and CITY.
- 16. Not Permit any change to or modification of DISTRICT-approved and CITY-approved IMPROVEMENT PLANS that would result in a change of functionality or maintainability of PROJECT without DISTRICT's prior written permission and consent. Failure to do so shall immediately be deemed a material breach of this Agreement and shall authorize and constitute authority for DISTRICT, at its sole discretion, to provide written notice to COUNTY that DISTRICT is unable to: a) perform its obligations under the Agreement and b) to accept responsibility for ownership, operation and maintenance of DISTRICT FACILITY due, either in whole or in part, to said breach of this Agreement.
- 17. Require its construction contractor(s) to comply with all Cal/OSHA safety regulations including regulations concerning confined space and maintain a safe working environment for all CITY and DISTRICT employees on the site.
- 18. Require its construction contractor(s) to include DISTRICT and CITY as an additional insured under the liability insurance coverage for PROJECT, and also require its construction contractor(s) to include DISTRICT and CITY as a third-party beneficiary of any and all warranties of the contractor's work with regard to DISTRICT FACILITY and APPURTENANCES.

- 19. Prior to commencing construction of PROJECT, procure or caused to be procured insurance coverages during the term of this Agreement. COUNTY shall require its PROJECT construction contractor(s) to furnish original certificate(s) of insurance and original certified copies of endorsements and, if requested, certified original policies of insurance, including all endorsements and any and all other attachments. Prior to COUNTY issuing a Notice to Proceed to its construction contractor(s) to begin construction of PROJECT, an original certificate of insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage shall be provided to DISTRICT.
- 20. Construct or cause to be constructed PROJECT pursuant to a COUNTY administered public works contract in accordance with IMPROVEMENT PLANS approved by DISTIRCT, and CITY.
- Inspect PROJECT construction or cause PROJECT's construction to be inspected by its construction manager, and pay all costs associated therewith.
- 22. Furnish or cause its construction manager to furnish all construction survey and materials testing services necessary to ensure construction of PROJECT is accomplished in accordance with DISTRICT-approved, and CITY-approved IMPROVEMENT PLANS.
- 23. Within two (2) weeks of completing PROJECT construction, provide DISTRICT with written notice (Attention: Special Projects Section and Construction Management Section) and CITY (Attention: City Engineer) that PROJECT construction is substantially complete and requesting that (i) DISTRICT conduct a final inspection of DISTRICT FACILITY and (ii) CITY conduct a final inspection of APPURTENANCES.
- 24. Assume ownership and sole responsibility for the operation and maintenance of PROJECT until such time as DISTRICT accepts ownership and responsibility for the operation and maintenance of DISTRICT FACILITY and CITY to accept ownership and sole responsibility for the operation and maintenance of APPURTENANCES as set forth herein.

- 25. Upon completion of PROJECT construction, provide DISTRICT (Attention: Special Projects Section) and CITY with a copy of COUNTY's recorded Notice of Completion. The recorded Notice of Completion shall be accompanied by the final accounting of all PROJECT construction costs as set forth in Section I.5.
- 26. Keep an accurate accounting of all PROJECT costs and provide this accounting to DISTRICT with COUNTY's Notice of Completion, as set forth in Section I.25. The final accounting of construction costs shall including, but not limited to, payment vouchers, approved change orders and other such construction contract documents as may be necessary to establish the actual cost of construction for DISTRICT and CITY approved IMPROVEMENT PLANS.
- 27. At the time of providing a Notice of Completion as set forth in Section I.25, invoice DISTRICT (Attention: Special Projects Section) for CHANGE ORDERS CONTRIBUTION, subject to and provided that DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION does not exceed a total sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT.
- 28. Upon completion of PROJECT construction but prior to (i) DISTRICT's acceptance of DISTRICT FACILITY for ownership, operation and maintenance and (ii) CITY's acceptance of APPURTENANCES for ownership, operation and maintenance, provide DISTRICT and CITY with appropriate engineering documentation necessary to establish that PROJECT was constructed in accordance with DISTRICT-approved, and CITY-approved IMPROVEMENT PLANS.
- 29. Upon completion of PROJECT construction but prior to DISTRICT's acceptance of DISTRICT FACILITY and CITY's acceptance of APPURTENANCES for ownership, operation and maintenance, provide or cause its civil engineer of record or construction civil engineer of record, duly registered in the State of California, to provide DISTRICT and CITY with redlined "record drawings" of PROJECT plans. After DISTRICT

and CITY approval of the redlined "record drawings", COUNTY's engineer shall schedule with DISTRICT and CITY a time to transfer the redlined changes into DISTRICT's original mylars at DISTRICT's office, after which the engineer shall review, stamp and sign mylars "record drawings."

30. Refund to DISTRICT, within thirty (30) days of filing the Notice of Completion as set forth in Section I.25, any unexpected portions of TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION.

SECTION II

DISTRICT shall:

- 1. Act as a Responsible Agency under CEQA, taking all necessary and appropriate action to comply with CEQA for PROJECT.
- 2. Within thirty (30) business days of receiving COUNTY's invoice to DISTRICT, pay COUNTY for fifty percent (50%) of DESIGN CONTRIBUTION as set forth in Section I.2, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT.
- 3. Review IMPROVEMENT PLANS in accordance with the applicable DISTRICT, and CITY standards and approve IMPROVEMENT PLANS prior to advertising PROJECT for construction bids as set forth in Section I.3.
- 4. Within thirty (30) business days of receiving COUNTY's invoice to DISTRICT, pay COUNTY for the remaining fifty percent (50%) of DESIGN CONTRIBUTION following the signing of IMPROVEMENT PLANS as set forth in Section I.8, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT.
- 5. Within seven (7) calendar days following COUNTY's public works construction bid opening, review and approve or reject bids for construction of PROJECT.

DISTRICT may only reject bids found by DISTRICT to be unreasonably high. DISTRICT shall not unreasonably withhold approval of contract.

- 6. Within thirty (30) business days of COUNTY awarding PROJECT construction contract, pay the costs associated with MSHCP, which is either the lesser of (i) three percent (3%) of the lowest responsible bid price, or (ii) three percent (3%) of lowest responsible bid price less the value of applicable project-specific mitigation. This amount is separate and apart from the \$500,000.00 PROJECT amount.
- 7. Within thirty (30) business days of receiving COUNTY's invoice to DISTRICT, pay COUNTY for CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION and CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION CONTRIBUTION as set forth in Section I.13, subject to and provided that TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed the total amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT.
- Conduct periodic inspections of DISTRICT FACILITY construction for quality control purposes and provide any comments to COUNTY's designated PROJECT construction inspector.
- 9. Upon receipt of COUNTY's written Notice of Completion that PROJECT construction is substantially complete as set forth in Section 1.25, conduct a final inspection of DISTRICT FACILITY.
- 10. Accept ownership and responsibility for the operation and maintenance of DISTRICT FACILITY once all of the following takes place: (i) DISTRICT's inspection of DISTRICT FACILITY in accordance with Sections I.23 and II.8, (ii) DISTRICT's acceptance of DISTRICT FACILITY construction as being complete, (iii) DISTRICT's receipt of COUNTY's recorded Notice of Completion as set forth in Section I.25., (iv) DISTRICT's receipt of appropriate engineering documentation as set forth in Section I.28, (v) DISTRICT's receipt of stamped and signed "record drawings" of PROJECT plans as set forth in Section I.29, and (vi)

DISTRICT's sole determination that DISTRICT FACILITY are in a satisfactorily maintained condition as set forth in Section IV.4.

11. Pay COUTY, withing thirty (30) business days after receipt of COUNTY's appropriate invoice, for CHANGE ORDERS CONTRIBUTION, as set forth in Section 1.27, subject to and provided that DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION does not exceed a total sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT.

SECTION III

CITY shall:

- 1. Act as a Responsible Agency under CEQA, taking all necessary and appropriate action to comply with CEQA.
- Review and approve IMPROVEMENT PLANS prior to COUNTY advertising PROJECT, for construction bids.
- Relocate or cause to be relocated all conflicting CITY owned utilities.
 CITY shall also order the relocation of all other non-CITY owned utilities within CITY rights of way which conflict with the construction of PROJECT.
- 4. Conduct periodic inspections of APPURTENANCES construction for quality control purposes at its sole cost and provide any comments to COUNTY's designated PROJECT construction inspector.
- 5. Upon receipt of COUNTY's written notice that PROJECT construction is substantially complete, conduct a final inspection of APPURTENANCES.
- 12. Accept ownership and responsibility for the operation and maintenance of APPURTENANCES once the following takes place: (i) CITY inspection of APPURTENANCES in accordance with Sections I.23. and III.4., (ii) CITY acceptance of APPURTENANCES as being complete, (iii) receipt of COUNTY's recorded Notice of Completion as set forth in Section I.25., (iv) receipt of appropriate engineering documentation as

set forth in Section I.28., and (v) CITY's receipt of stamped and signed "record drawings" of PROJECT plans as set forth in Section I.29.

SECTION IV

It is further mutually agreed:

- 1. Notwithstanding any other provision herein this agreement TOTAL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION shall not exceed a total sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for PROJECT and shall be used by COUNTY solely for the purpose of the design and construction of said PROJECT as set forth herein. No additional funding whatsoever shall be provided by DISTRICT for any subsequent PROJECT modifications, extensions or repairs.
- 2. In the event the actual construction cost for PROJECT is less than CONSTRUCTION CONTRIBUTION, COUNTY shall refund the difference to DISTRICT within thirty (30) business days of COUNTY's filing the Notice of Completion for PROJECT.
- 3. DISTRICT and CITY personnel may observe and inspect all work being done on PROJECT but shall provide any comments to COUNTY personnel who shall be solely responsible for all communications with COUNTY's construction contractor(s).
- 4. Prior to DISTRICT acceptance of ownership and responsibility for the operation and maintenance of DISTRICT FACILITY, DISTRICT FACILITY shall be in a satisfactorily maintained condition as solely determined by DISTRICT. If, in the sole discretion of DISTRICT, DISTRICT FACILITY is not in an acceptable condition, corrections will be made at sole expense of COUNTY.
- 5. DISTRICT, the CITY, the State of California or any of their duly authorized representatives shall have the right to review and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of this Agreement. COUNTY agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three (3) years after final payment. COUNTY

agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to such records.

- 6. COUNTY shall indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless DISTRICT and CITY (including their respective directors, officers, Board of Supervisors, employees, agents, representatives, independent contractors and subcontractors) from any liabilities, claim, damage, proceeding or action, present or future, based upon, arising out of or in any way relating to COUNTY's (including its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees, agents, representatives, independent contractors and subcontractors) actual or alleged acts or omissions related to this Agreement, performance under this Agreement or failure to comply with the requirements of this Agreement, including, but not limited to (a) property damage, (b) bodily injury or death, (c) payment of attorney fees or (d) any other element of any kind or nature whatsoever. This section shall survive any termination of this Agreement until the statute of limitations period has run for any claims that could be asserted under this Agreement.
- 7. If any provision in this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any way.
- 8. This Agreement is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 9. Any action at law or in equity brought by any of the Parties hereto for the purpose of enforcing a right or rights provided for by the Agreement shall be tried in a court of competent jurisdiction in the County of Riverside, State of California, and the Parties hereto waive all provisions of law providing for a change of venue in such proceedings to any other county.

255319

10. Neither Party shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the

other Party. Any attempt to delegate or assign any interest herein shall be deemed void and of

no effect.

11. This Agreement is made and entered into for the sole protection and benefit

of the Parties hereto. No other person or entity shall have any right of action based upon the

provisions of this Agreement.

12. Any and all notices sent or required to be sent to the Parties of this

Agreement will be mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following addresses:

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

1995 Market Street Riverside, CA 92501

Attn: Contracts Services Section

RIVERSIDE COUNTY OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 3403 Tenth Street, Suite 400 Riverside, CA 92501

Attn: Erik V. Sydow

CITY OF PERRIS

101 N. D Street

Perris, CA 92570

Attn: John Pourkazemi

13. This Agreement is the result of negotiations between the Parties hereto and

the advice and assistance of their respective counsel. The fact that this Agreement was prepared

as a matter of convenience by DISTRICT shall have no import or significance. Any uncertainty

or ambiguity in this Agreement shall not be construed against DISTRICT because DISTRICT

prepared this Agreement in its final form.

14. Any waiver by the Parties of any breach by any other Party of any provision

of this Agreement shall not be construed to be a waiver of any subsequent or other breach of the

same or any other provision hereof. Failure on the part of the Parties to require from any other

Party exact, full and complete compliance with any of the provisions of this Agreement shall not

be construed as in any manner changing the terms hereof or stopping the Parties from enforcing

this Agreement.

- 15. The obligations of DISTRICT are limited by and contingent upon the availability of DISTRICT funds for DISTRICT's financial contribution toward PROJECT as set forth herein. In the event that such funds are not forth coming for any reason, DISTRICT shall immediately notify COUNTY in writing. Agreement shall be deemed terminated and have no further force and effect immediately upon receipt of DISTRICT's notification by COUNTY.
- 16. This Agreement is intended by the Parties hereto as a final expression of their understanding with respect to the subject matter hereof and as a complete and exclusive statement of the terms and conditions thereof and supersedes any and all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings, oral or written, in connection therewith. This Agreement may be changed or modified only upon the written consent of the Parties hereto.
- 17. No alternation or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by both Parties, and no oral understanding or agreement not incorporated herein shall be binding on either Party hereto.
- 18. Nothing in the provisions of this Agreement is intended to create duties or obligations to or rights in third parties not parties to this.
- 19. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each Party of this Agreement agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the requirements of the California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (("CUETA") Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1633.1 to 1633.17) for executing this Agreement. The Parties further agree that the electronic signatures of the Parties included in this Agreement are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound, symbol or process attached to or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or adopted by a person with the intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to CUETA as amended from time to time. CUETA authorizes use

of an electronic signature for transactions and contracts among Parties in California, including a government agency. Digital signature means an electronic identifier, created by computer, intended by the Party using it to have the same force and effect as the use of a manual signature, and shall be reasonably relied upon by the Parties. For purposes of this section, a digital signature is a type of "electronic signature" as defined in subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil Code.

//

//

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Cooperative Agreement on (to be filled)in by Clerk of the Board) RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT ByKAREN SPIEGEL, Chair General Manager-Chief Engineer Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Board of Supervisors APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: MINH C. TRAN KIMBERLY RECTOR COUNTY COUNSEL Clerk of the Board By. RYAN YABKO Deputy County Counsel

(SEAL)

Cooperative Funding Agreement with the County of Riverside and City of Perris Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain Project No. 4-0-00081

Miscellaneous No. 213

MM:blj 03/18/24 RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

By

SUZANNE HOLLAND, Director Office of Economic Development **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE**

y CHICK WASH

CHUCK WASHINGTON Chair

Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

COUNTY COUNSEL

KIMBERLY RECTOR Clerk of the Board

(SEAL)

STEP HANIE NELSON Deputy County Counsel

Cooperative Funding Agreement with the County of Riverside and City of Perris Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain Project No. 4-0-00081 Miscellaneous No. 213 MM:blj

03/18/24

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

CITY OF PERRIS

By

CLARA MIRAMONTES

City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

By

ROBERT KHUU City Attorney By !

City Cherk

(SEAL)

Cooperative Funding Agreement with the County of Riverside and City of Perris Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain Project No. 4-0-00081 Miscellaneous No. 213

MM:blj

Exhibit A



Cooperative Funding Agreement Metz Road Lateral Storm Drain Project No: 4-0-00081 Miscellaneous No. 213

